

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSUE MORALES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S228030

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 17 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G051142
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 13WF3934
The Honorable Christopher Evans, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARVIN E. MIZELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 190786
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3040
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Marvin.Mizell@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. Nothing in the language of section 1170.18(d) specifies that an excess custody credit regime should control over the express statutory provision for one year of parole	2
II. Morales' arguments rely not on the statute's plain language but on speculative assumptions and presumptions about voter expectations, which is an issue better settled by the voter guide.....	4
III. This court should set aside the trial court's revised order applying credits while this appeal was pending.....	8
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

In re Chaudhary
(2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 323

People v. Alanis
(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 14678

People v. Espinoza
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 635 5, 6

People v. Mendez
(1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 17738

People v. Palacios
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 7203

People v. Perez
(1979) 23 Cal.3d 5459

People v Tubbs
(2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 578 5, 6

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 1170.18, subd. (d)..... 2, 3, 5, 8

§ 2900.58

§ 3000, subd. (b).....5

§ 3000.1, subd. (a)(1).5

§ 3000.1, subd. (b).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Lansdowne, letter to Initiative Coordinator, Office of Attorney General, Dec. 17, 2013, available at <https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/initiatives/pdfs/13-0060%20%2813-0060%20%28Neighborhood%20and%20School%20Funding%29%29.pdf> 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014), Resentencing of Previously Convicted Offenders	7
